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Newcastle United Limited 

Financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025 

Group strategic report 

Future Outlook 

9 

TI1e Group and its shareholders are committed to the ongoing development of the Club with an ambitious investment 
programme to deliver sustained success and profitability. 

• Football Performance: The men's team currently sits mid table in the Premier League and is competing in tl1e 
League stages of the UEFA Champions League. 

• Newcastle United \Vomen ("NU\V") - tl1e group made a significant investment in tl1e Summer 25 transfer 
,vindow to challenge for promotion to the \XISL and NU\V currently sits mid table in the FA \VSL
Championship.

• The Group is furtl1er exploring tl1e options in relation to potential enhancement or expansion of St James' Park
or ilie development of a new stadium. Work continues to determine tl1e preferred way forward in relation to 
the Clubs' training infrastructure.

9 November 2025 and signed on its behalf. 

• � ----
Yasir 0. Al Rumayyan 
Chairman 
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Newcastle United Limited 

Financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025 

Directors' report ( continued) 

Subsequent events 

12 

After the year end the Group contracted for the acquisition and disposal of a number of player registrations. The net 
cost of these transfers, excluding any contingent fees was £141111 (2024: £20111). 

In September 2025 the Company issued 1 ordinary share to PZ Newco Limited in respect of £106.5111 further equity 
funding. 

In July 2025 the Group agreed a £50m term loan and a revolving credit/ overdraft facility of £50111 to replace the 
previous 3 year facility in place from July 2022-July 2025. All facilities bear interest at market rates as follows: Term loan 
SONIA + 2.15%, RCF SONIA + 2.1 %, overdraft Base + 2.15%. 111e facilities are secured on Premier League Central 
Funds and NUFCL ticket revenues and run until July 2028. 

Darren Eales stepped -down as Chief Executive on 17 September 2025 and David Hopkinson was appointed as Chief 
Executive on 5 September 2025. 111e Club expresses its gratitude to Darren for his considerable efforts over the la.st 3 
yea.rs. 

Going concern 

Detailed cash flow for-ecasts have been prepared for the period until 30 Jtme 2027 to undertake an assessment of the 
Group's going concern status. 

111e Group has obtain.ed a letter from PZ Newco Limited, the immediate parent, confirming that the present policy of 
PZ Ne,vco Limited ,vill ensure the Group receives sufficient support, including fm1ds, to meet its liabilities as they fall 
due for the period to 30 Jm1e 2027. 111e letter notes that this is a.n expression of PZ Newco Limited's present policy and 
should not be constrned as constituting a promise as to future conduct and does not create any legally binding 
obligations. PZ Newco Limited has received equivalent letters from each of its beneficial owners. 

TI1e Directors have, after carefi.tl consideration of those matters set out above, concluded that the Co1npany and the 
Group remain a going concern and, as a result, have prepared the financial statements on the going concern basis. 

Disclosure of information to auditor 

TI1e Di.rectors at the ti.me when this Directors' Report is approved have confirmed that: 

• so far as they are aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company and the Group's auditor 
is unaware; and 

• they have taken all the steps that they ought to have taken as directors in order to make themselves aware of
any relevant audit information and to establish that the Company and the Group's auditor is aware of that
information. 

Yasir 0. Al Rmnayyan 
Chairman 

oard on 9 November 2025 and signed on its behalf. 
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Independent auditor's report to the members of 

Newcastle United Limited ( continued) 

15 

However, it is the prima1y responsibility of 1nanageinent, ,vith the oversight of those charged with governance, to ensure 
that the entity's operations are conducted in accordance with the provisions of laws and regulations and for the 
prevention and detection of fraud. 

In identifying and assessing risks of material misstatement in respect of irregularities, including fraud, the group audit 
engagement team: 

• obtained an understanding of the nature of the industry and sector, including the legal and regulatory 
framework that the gioup and parent company operate in and how the gioup and parent company are 

complying with the legal and regulatoiy framework; 

• inquired of 1nanagement, and those charged with governance, about their own identification and assessment of 
the risks of irregularities, including any known actual, suspected or alleged instances of fraud; 

• discussed matters about non-compliance with laws and regulations and how fraud might occur including 
assess1nent of how and where the financial statements may be susceptible to fraud. 

As a result of these procedures we consider the most significant laws and regulations that have a direct impact on the 

financial statements are FRS 102, the Companies Act 2006 and ta.,;: compliance regulations. We performed audit 
procedures to detect non-compliances which may have a material impact on the financial statements which included 
reviewing financial statement disclosures, completion of a financial statements disclosure checklist and reviewing the tax 
computations prepared by e.-s;:ternal tax advisors. 

TI1e most significant laws and regulations that have an indirect impact on the financial statements are the Premier 
League's Profit and Sustainability Rules (PSR) and UEFA's Club Licensing and Financial Sustainability Regulations 
(CLFS). We performed audit procedures to check the Group's PSR and CLFS calculations and to inquire of 
management whether any non-compliance has occurred or is expected to occut in the foreseeaible future. 

TI1e gioup audit engagement team identified the risk of J.11anagement override of controls as the area where the financial 
statements we1e most susceptible to material misstatement due to fraud. Audit procedu1es performed included but were 
not limited to testing a sample of journal entries and other adjustments to the financial statements, evaluating the 
business rationale in relation to significant, unusual transactions and transactions entered into outside the nonnal course 
of business and reviewing, challenging and corroborating accounting judgements and estimates, especially those matters 
set out in note 3 to the financial statements. 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial 
Reporting Council's website at: www.frc.org.uk/ auditorsresponsibilities. Tliis description f01ms part of our auditor's 
report. 

Use of our report 

Tliis report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the 

Compa1iies Act 2006. Om audit work has been undertaken so that ,ve might state to the company's members those 
matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and fo, no other purpose. To the fullest extent 
permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the companr and the company's 
members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opi1iions we have formed. 

RICHARD COATES (Se,iior Statutoiy Auditor) 
For and on behalf of RSi'.•I UK Audit LLP, Statutoiy Auditor 

Chartered Accorn1tants 
25 Farringdon Street 
London EC4A 4AB 

Richard Coates

10/11/2025

https://rsm-uk.eu1.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAJZx6Go9kIcb_Bqf6wJtMJHtFAy5eieHI
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Newcastle United Limited 

Financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025 

Company no 02529667 

Consolidated statement of financial position 

2025 

Note £000 £000 

Fixed assets 

Intangible assets 12 281,182 

Tangible assets 13 37,723 

318,905 

Current assets 

Stocks 4,980 

Debtors: amounts falling due within one year 15 264,558 

Debtors: amounts falling due after one year 15 22,991 

Cash at bank and in hand 12,701 

305,230 

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 16 (238,028) 

Net current assets/(liabilities) 67,202 

Total assets less current liabilities 386,107 

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one 
(36,084) 

year 17 

Provisions for liabilities ts. (17,023) 

Net assets 333,000 

Capital and reserves 

Called up share capital 20 6,655 

Share premium accom1t 21 511,256 

Capital redemption reserve 21 831 
Capital contribution rese1ve 21 676 

Retained earnings 21 (186,418) 

333,000 

17 

£000 

2,753 

129,479 

21,935 

15,429 

169,596 

(195,281) 

roved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf 
025. 

Chairman 

The notes on pages 22 - 44 form part of these financial statements. 

2024 

£000 

349,970 

87,984 

437,954 

(25,685) 

412,269 

(140,418) 

(23,579) 

248,272 

6,655 

461,256 

831 
676 

(221,146) 

248,272 

9
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Newcastle United Limited 

Financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025 

Company no 02529667 

Company statement of financial position 

Note £000 

Fixed assets 

Investments 14 

Current assets 

Debtors: amounts falling due within one year 15 10,018 

Cash at bank and in hand 

10,018 

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 16 (1,233) 

Net current assets 

Total assets less current liabilities 

Net assets 

Capital and reserves 

Called up share capital 20 

Share premium accouut 21 
Capital redemption reserve 21 

Retained earnings 21 

19 

2025 2024 

£000 £000 £000 

512,257 462,257 

10,018 

10,018 

(1,233) 

8,785 8,785 

521,042 471,042 

521,042 471,042 

6,655 6,655 

511,256 461,256 

831 831 

2,300 2,300 

521,042 471,042 

TI1e Company has taken advantage of the exemption allowed tmder section 408 of the Companies Act 2006 and has 

not presented its own Income Statement in these financial statements. The profit after tax of the parent Company 
for the year was £nil (2024: £nil). 

TI1e financial statements were approved and authorised foi: issue by the board and were signed on its behalf on 

9 November 20 

Chairman 

TI1e notes on pages 22 - 44 form part of these financial statements. 
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